

City of Harrisonburg, Virginia

409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22802 (540) 432-7701 / FAX (540) 432-7778

CITY COUNCIL

DEANNA REED, MAYOR

SAL ROMERO, VICE MAYOR

RICHARD BAUGH

CHRISTOPHER JONES

GEORGE HIRSCHMAN



LAND USE PERMIT RESOLUTION January 8, 2019

WHEREAS, it becomes necessary from time to time for the City of Harrisonburg to obtain land use permits from the Virginia Department of Transportation to install, construct, maintain and operate certain public works and public utilities projects along, across over and upon highway systems of the Commonwealth of Virginia; and,

WHEREAS, expense, damage or injury may be sustained by the Commonwealth of Virginia growing out of granting to the City of Harrisonburg by the Virginia Department of Transportation of said permits for the work aforesaid;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council this 8th day of January, 2019:

Section 1: That in accordance with the provisions of Section 24VAC30-151-720 of the Land Use Permit Regulations of the Virginia Department of Transportation, the City of Harrisonburg does hereby grant assurances to the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) that it shall in all respects comply with all of the conditions of the permit or permits that have been, or will be, granted to the City of Harrisonburg and guarantees the successful completion of the work, or, if appropriate, restoration of the right of way to its original condition.

Section 2: That the City Mayor, or his or her designee, be, and hereby is authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Harrisonburg all land use permits and related documents of the Virginia Department of Transportation.

<u>Section 3:</u> That this resolution shall be a continuing resolution and shall not be revoked unless and until sixty (60) days written notice of any proposed revocation be submitted to the Virginia Department of Transportation.

Section 4: That the City of Harrisonburg shall, if requested by the Virginia Department of Transportation, provide a letter that commits to using the surety provided by its contractor or to have the contractor execute a dual obligation rider that adds the Virginia Department of Transportation as an additional obligee to the surety bond provided to the locality, with either of these options guaranteeing the work performed within state maintained right-of-way under the terms of the land use permit for that purpose.

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, or their designee, be, and hereby is authorized and directed to procure insurance required by Section 1 herein.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Harrisonburg at its regular meeting held on January 8, 2019 in Harrisonburg, Virginia.

	BY:
	Deanna R. Reed, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Pamela Illmer City Clerk	